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GB  Food for special medical purposes. Nutritionally complete 
tube feed, with fibre. 1.5 kcal/ml energy density with 15 % energy from 

protein. With fish oil. Clinically free from lactose and gluten free (for UK 
only: lactose and gluten free). For the dietary management of patients with or 

at risk of disease-related malnutrition, in particular with increased energy needs 
and/or fluid restrictions. Dosage: To be determined by a healthcare professional 

according to patients’ needs. Recommendation for complete nutrition  1500 ml 
(2250kcal)/day. Important notes: To be used under medical supervision. Monitor 

feeding rate. Suitable as sole source of nutrition. Not suitable for children  3 years. 
Use with caution in children  6 years. Not suitable for patients with galactosaemia. 

Ensure adequate fluid intake (UK only: For enteral use only). Instructions for use: Store at 
room temperature. Once opened, use within 24 hours. Shake well before use! Do not use if bag 

is damaged or swollen or content is coagulated. Do not mix with drugs. Ingredients: Water, maltodextrin, 
vegetable oils (rapeseed oil, high-oleic sunflower oil), edible sodium caseinate (from milk), 

soya protein, inulin, cellulose fibre, wheat dextrin, potassium citrate, potassium chloride, 
fish oil, calcium carbonate, emulsifiers (E 471, soya lecithins), choline bitartrate, stabilisers 

(E 460, E 466), sodium chloride, magnesium oxide, vitamin C, calcium phosphate, ferrous 
sulphate, zinc sulphate, niacin, vitamin E, manganese chloride, pantothenic acid, thiamin, 

sodium fluoride, riboflavin, vitamin B6, cupric sulphate, vitamin A, β-carotene, folic acid, chromium 
chloride, potassium iodide, sodium molybdate, sodium selenite, biotin, vitamin K, vitamin D, 

vitamin B12. (For AU/NZ only: Low in lactose, gluten free. Contains milk proteins, soy, wheat and 
fish oil.) I  Alimento a fini medici speciali. Alimento enterale per sonda nutrizionalmente completo, 

ad elevato contenuto calorico (1,5 kcal/ml), con fibre, con olio di pesce. Senza glutine. Indicato per la 
gestione dietetica di pazienti con o a rischio di malnutrizione correlata a malattia, in particolare con aumentato 

fabbisogno energetico e/o restrizione di liquidi. Dose: Deve essere determinata dal medico in accordo al fabbisogno del 
paziente. Raccomandato per nutrizione completa:  1500 ml (2250 kcal)/die. Avvertenze importanti: Deve essere 

utilizzato sotto controllo medico. Monitorare la velocità di somministrazione. Adatto come unica fonte di nutrizione. Non idoneo 
in bambini al di sotto dei 3 anni di età. Usare con cautela in bambini di età inferiore ai 6 anni. Non idoneo in pazienti con galattosemia. 

Assicurare un adeguato apporto di liquidi. Il prodotto non deve essere somministrato per via parenterale. Istruzioni per l’uso: Conservare a 
temperatura ambiente. Una volta aperto utilizzare entro 24 ore. Agitare bene prima dell’uso. Non utilizzare se la sacca è danneggiata o gonfia o se il 

contenuto è coagulato. Non miscelare a farmaci. Ingredienti: Acqua, maltodestrine, olii vegetali (olio di colza, olio di girasole ad elevato contenuto oleico), 
sodio caseinato edibile (dal latte), proteine della soia, inulina, fibra di cellulosa, destrina da grano, potassio citrato, potassio cloruro, olio di pesce, calcio 

carbonato, emulsionanti (E 471, lecitine di soia), colina bitartrato, stabilizzanti (E 460, E 466), sodio cloruro, magnesio ossido, vitamina C, calcio fosfato, 
ferro solfato, zinco solfato, niacina, vitamina E, manganese cloruro, acido pantotenico, tiamina, sodio fluoruro, riboflavina, vitamina B6, rame solfato, 

vitamina A, β-carotene, acido folico, cromo cloruro, potassio ioduro, sodio molibdato, sodio selenito, biotina, vitamina K, vitamina D, vitamina B12. 
E  Alimento para propósitos médicos especiales. Alimentación por sonda nutricionalmente completa, alta en calorías (1.5 kcal/ml) con 

fibra, con aceite de pescado. Clínicamente libre de lactosa y libre de gluten. Para el manejo dietario en caso / en riesgo de malnutrición, 
en particular con necesidades incrementadas de energía y/o restricciones de fluidos. Dosificación: A ser determinada por un 

profesional del cuidado de la salud de acuerdo a las necesidades del paciente. Recomendación para nutrición completa  1500 ml 
(2250 kcal)/día. Notas importantes: A ser utilizado bajo supervisión médica. Monitorear la velocidad de alimentación. 

Apropiado como fuente única de nutrición. No apropiado para niños  3 años. Usar con precaución en niños  6 años. 
No apropiado para pacientes con galactosemia. Garantizar ingesta adecuada de fluidos. Instrucciones de uso: 

Almacenar a temperatura ambiente. Una vez abierto, usar dentro de las siguientes 24 horas. ¡Agitar bien antes de 
usar! No usar si la bolsa está dañada o inflada o el contenido está coagulado. No mezclar con medicamentos. 

Ingredientes: Agua, maltodextrina, aceites vegetales (colza, girasol), proteínas de la leche, proteínas 
de soja, inulina (de achicoria), celulosa, dextrina de trigo, citrato de potasio, cloruro de potasio, 

aceite de pescado, carbonato de calcio, emulgentes (E 471, lecitinas de soja), hidrógeno 

tartrato de colina, estabilizadores (E 460, E 466), cloruro de sodio, óxido de magnesio, Vitamina C, fosfato de calcio, sulfato de hierro, 
sulfato de zinc, niacina, Vitamina E, cloruro de manganeso, ácido pantoténico, Vitamina B1, fluoruro de sodio, Vitamina B2, Vitamina B6, 
sulfato de cobre, Vitamina A, ß-caroteno, ácido fólico, cloruro de cromo, yoduro de potasio, selenito de sodio, molibdato de sodio, biotina, 
Vitamina D3, Vitamina K1, Vitamina B12. DK  NO  Fødevarer/Næringsmiddel til særlige/spesielle medisinske formål. Ernæringsmessig fuldgyldig/
komplett energirik sondeernæring (1,5 kcal/ml) med fiber og fiskeolje. Laktosefattig/Laktoseredusert. Glutenfri. Til ernæringsmessig håndtering/
behandling af/av pasienter med/i risiko for sykdomsrelatert underernæring, spesielt til pasienter med øget/økt energibehov og/eller væskerestriksjoner. 
Dosering: Skal vurderes ut ifra pasientens behov af/av relevant sundhedspersonale/helsepersonell. Anbefaling som fuldgyldig/eneste næringskilde 
 1500 ml (2250 kcal)/dag. Viktige opplysninger: Skal anvendes under medisinsk kontrol/tilsyn. Tilførselshastigheden/Tilførselshastigheten skal/må 
overvåges/-våkes. Egnet som eneste næringskilde. Ikke egnet til børn/barn  3 år. Anvendes med forsigtighed/forsiktighet til børn/barn  6 år. Ikke 
egnet til pasienter med galaktosemi. Tilstrækkelig/Tilstrekkelig væskeindtag/-inntak skal sikres. Brugerinformation/Brukerinformasjon: Oppbevares 
ved stue-/romtemperatur. Anvendes innen 24 timer efter/etter åpning. Omrystes godt før brug/bruk! Skal ikke anvendes dersom pakningen er defekt, 
oppsvulmet eller dersom innholdet er klumpet. Må ikke blandes med lægemidler/legemidler. Ingredienser: Vand/Vann, maltodekstrin, vegetabilske 
oljer (rapsolje, solsikkeolje med højt/høyt oljesyre-indhold/innhold), spiselig natriumkaseinat (fra mælk/melk), soyaprotein, inulin, cellulosefiber, 

hvede-/hvetedekstrin, kaliumsitrat, kaliumklorid, fiskeolje, kalsiumkarbonat, emulgatorer (E 471, soyalecitiner), kolinbitartrat, 
stabilisatorer (E 460, E 466), natriumklorid, magnesiumoksid, vitamin C, kalsiumfosfat, jernsulfat, sinksulfat, niacin, vitamin E, 

manganklorid, pantotensyre, tiamin, natriumfluorid, riboflavin, vitamin B6, kobbersulfat, vitamin A, β-karoten, 
folsyre, kromklorid, kaliumjodid, natriummolybdat, natriumselenitt, biotin, vitamin K, vitamin D, vitamin B12. 

CZ  Potravina pro zvláštní lékařské účely. Nutričně kompletní vysokokalorická (1,5 kcal/ml) výživa 
určená k podávání sondou, s vlákninou a rybím olejem. S nízkým obsahem laktózy a bez lepku. Pro 
řízenou dietní výživu při malnutrici či při jejím riziku, zejména při zvýšené potřebě energie a/nebo 
omezení příjmu tekutin. Dávkování: Musí být stanoveno zdravotnickým odborníkem dle potřeb 
pacienta. Doporučené dávkování při celkové výživě je  1500 ml (2250 kcal)/den. 

Důležitá upozornění: Podávat pod lékařským dohledem. Monitorujte rychlost podávání. 
Vhodné jako jediný zdroj výživy. Nepodávat dětem mladším 3 let. Užívat opatrně u dětí 

mladších 6 let. Nevhodné pro pacienty s galaktosemií. Zajistěte dostatečný příjem 
tekutin. Návod k použití: Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě. Po otevření použijte do 

24 hodin. Před použitím dobře protřepat! Nepoužívat, je-li vak poškozen, nafouklý 
nebo obsahuje-li sraženiny. Nemíchejte s léky. Složení: Voda, maltodextrin, rostlinné 

oleje (řepkový olej, slunečnicový olej s vysokým obsahem kyseliny olejové), jedlý kaseinát 
sodný (z mléka), sójový protein, inulin, celulózová vláknina, pšeničný dextrin, citrát draselný, 
chlorid draselný, rybí olej, uhličitan vápenatý, emulgátory (E 471, sójové lecitiny), cholín 
bitartrát, stabilizátory (E 460, E 466), chlorid sodný, oxid hořečnatý, vitamín C, 
fosforečnan vápenatý, síran železnatý, síran zinečnatý, niacin, vitamín E, chlorid 
manganatý, kyselina pantothenová, thiamin, fluorid sodný, riboflavin, vitamín B6, 
síran měďnatý, vitamín A, β-karoten, kyselina listová, chlorid chromitý, 
jodid draselný, molybdenan sodný, seleničitan sodný, biotin, vitamín K, 
vitamín D, vitamín B12.

Not for parenteral (I.V.) use! / Il prodotto  
non deve essere somministrato per via 
parenterale. / ¡No es para uso parenteral 
(I.V.)! / Ikke til parenteral (I.V.) brug/
bruk! / Není určeno k parenterálnímu 
(i.v.) podání! 
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 1000 ml 

(1500 kcal/6300 kJ)
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Not for parenteral (I.V.) use! / Il prodotto non deve essere somministrato per via parenterale. / 
¡No es para uso parenteral (I.V.)! / Ikke til parenteral (I.V.) brug/bruk! / Není určeno  
k parenterálnímu (i.v.) podání!  

Manufacturer:/Officina di Produzione:/Fabricante:/Producent:/Produsent:/Výrobce:
Fresenius Kabi Deutschland GmbH Fresenius Hemocare Netherlands B.V. 
61346 Bad Homburg/Germany 7881 HM Emmer-Compascuum/Netherlands

DE 29xxx NL 28xxx

Nutrition values/Dichiarazione nutrizionale (CH: Valori nutritivi)/Análisis medio/ 
Gennemsnitligt indhold/Næringsinnhold/Nutriční hodnoty /100 ml

  Best before end:/Da consumarsi preferibilmente 
entro la fine di:/Consumir preferentemente  
antes del fin de:/Bedst før udgangen af:/Best før 
utgangen av:/Minimální trvanlivost do konce:

LOT                      :
see coding on front or back/vedere parte anteriore o retro 
della sacca/ver código al frente o al dorso/se nedenfor 
eller på forsiden/viz označení na přední nebo zadní  
straně obalu

Distributor:/Distributore:/Distributør:
Fresenius Kabi Ltd., GB-Runcorn, WA7 1NT • Fresenius Kabi Australia, 
2 Woodland Way, Mt Kuring-gai NSW 2080 • Fresenius Kabi New Zealand, 
HSBC Tower, Level 14, 188 Quay Street, Auckland 1010 • Fresenius 
Kabi Italia S.r.l., I-37063 Isola della Scala/Verona • Fresenius Kabi, 
DK-2300 København S • Fresenius Kabi Norge AS, NO-1753 Halden • 
Fresenius Kabi s.r.o., Na Strži 1702/65, 140 00 Praha 4 Česká 
republika • Fresenius Kabi South Africa, 162 Tonetti Street, Halfway 
House, 1685

Energy value/Contenuto energetico/Valor energético/
Energi/Energetická hodnota ............kJ/kcal .... 630/150 
Fat/Grassi/Grasas/Fedt/Fett/Tuky ...............g .................5,8 
of which/di cui/de las cuales/heraf/hvorav/z toho
 -  saturates/acidi grassi saturi/AG saturados/

mættede fedtsyrer/mettede fettsyrer/ 
nasycené mastné kyseliny ...................g .................0,5 

 -  mono-unsaturates/acidi grassi monoinsaturi/ 
AG monoinsaturados/enkeltumættede fedtsyrer/ 
enumettede fettsyrer/mononenasycené  
mastné kyseliny .......................................g .................3,9

 -  polyunsaturates/ acidi grassi polinsaturi/ 
AG poliinsaturados/flerumættede fedtsyrer/
flerumettede fettsyrer/polynenasycené  
mastné kyseliny .......................................g .................1,4

  -  Eicosapentaenoic acid (EPA) +  
docosahexaenoic acid (DHA) ........g ..............0,05

Carbohydrate/Carboidrati/Hidratos de carbono/
Kulhydrater/Karbohydrater/ 
Sacharidy ..........................................................g ..................18
of which/di cui/de los cuales/heraf/hvorav/z toho
 -  sugars/zuccheri/azúcares/ 

sukkerarter/sukkerarter/cukry ............g .................1,2 
  -  lactose/lattosio/lactosa/ 

laktose/laktóza .................................g ........ # 0,03

Fibre/Fibra/Fiber/Vláknina .............................g ...............1,5
Protein/Proteine/Proteínas/Bílkoviny.........g ...............5,6
Salt/Sale/Sal/Sůl ................................................g ............0,25
Vitamin A/Vitamina A/Vitamín A ......... µg RE ............92,0
of which/di cui/de la cual/heraf/hvorav/z toho
 -  ß-carotene/β-caroteno/ 

ß-karoten ............................................ µg RE ............22,0
Vitamin D/Vitamina D/Vitamín D ............... µg ...............1,3 
Vitamin E/Vitamina E/Vitamín E ........mg α-TE ...............3,0
Vitamin K/Vitamina K/Vitamín K................ µg ...............6,7
Vitamin C/Vitamina C/Vitamín C ...............mg ...............6,7
Thiamin/Tiamina/Thiamin/Tiamin............mg ............0,13
Riboflavin/Riboflavina .................................mg ............0,17 
Niacin/Niacina ................................mg (mg NE) ....1,6 (2,9)
Vitamin B6/Vitamina B6/Vitamín B6 .........mg ............0,16
Folic acid/Acido folico/Ácido fólico/ 
Folsyre/Kyselina listová ............................... µg ............26,7 
Vitamin B12/Vitamina B12/Vitamín B12 ....... µg ............0,27
Biotin/Biotina .................................................. µg ...............5,0
Pantothenic acid/Acido pantotenico/ 
Ácido pantoténico/Pantotensyre/ 
Kyselina pantothenová................................mg ............0,47 
Sodium/Sodio/Natrium/Sodík .......mg/mmol .... 100/4,4 
Potassium/Potassio/Potasio/ 
Kalium/Draslík ....................................mg/mmol .... 207/5,3
Chloride/Cloruro/Chlorid/ 
Klorid/Klor/Chlor ...............................mg/mmol .... 153/4,3
Calcium/Calcio/Calcium/ 
Kalsium/Vápník ..................................mg/mmol ... 67,0/1,7 
Phosphorus/Fosforo/Fósforo/ 
Phosphor/Fosfor ................................mg/mmol ... 53,0/1,7 
Magnesium/Magnesio/Hořčík........mg/mmol ... 24,0/1,0
Iron/Ferro/Hierro/Jern/Železo ..................mg ...............1,3 
Zinc/Zinco/Zink/Sink/Zinek ........................mg ...............1,2 
Copper/Rame/Cobre/Kobber/Měď ............mg ............0,13  
Manganese/Manganeso/Mangan..............mg ............0,27 
Fluoride/Fluoruro/Fluorid/Fluor ...............mg ............0,13  
Selenium/Selenio/Selen ............................... µg ...............6,7 
Chromium/Cromo/Chrom/Krom ................ µg ...............6,7 
Molybdenum/Molibdeno/ 
Molybdæn/Molybden .................................... µg ................10 
Iodine/Ioduro/Yoduro/Jod/Jód .................. µg ............13,3 
Choline/Colina/Cholin/Kolin .......................mg ............36,7 

Osmolarity/Osmolarità/Osmolaridad/ 
Osmolaritet/Osmolarita ...............................325 mosmol/l
Water/Acqua/Agua/Vand/Vann/Voda ........76 ml/100 ml
Fat/Grassi/Grasas/Fedt/Fett/Tuky ..........................35 kJ%
Carbohydrate/Carboidrati/Hidratos de carbono/
Kulhydrater/Karbohydrater/Sacharidy ................48 kJ%
Fibre/Fibra/Fiber/Vláknina .........................................2 kJ%
Protein/Proteine/Proteínas/Bílkoviny..................15 kJ%
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